Public Document Pack

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

AB

THURSDAY 1 MARCH 2018
1.30 PM
Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest
At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda,
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.

3.

Application for New Premises Licence - Unit 1 & 2, 41 Lincoln Road,
Peterborough, PE1 2RH

3 - 36

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms. Some of the
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is
available at:
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:
Councillors: Ayres (Chairman), Hiller and Okonkowski
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms. Some of the
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.
"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda
online instead of printing it."

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM No. 3

1 MARCH 2018

PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officers:

Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager
Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer

APPLICATION:

NEW PREMISES LICENCE

APPLICANT:
REFERENCE NO:
PREMISES:

Tel: 453502
Tel. 453540

International Food Centre
076652
Unit 1 & 2, 41 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2RH

GLOSSARY OF TERMS: Attached at Appendix A on Page 7
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for International
Food Centre, Unit 1 & 2, 41 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2RH taking into account the
background information and representations received from ‘other persons’ in opposition of
the application.

2.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1

There has not been any previous application under the Licensing Act 2003 for this
premises.

2.2

Since 18th April 2013 the Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to the
cumulative impact in respect to all licensed premises within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area.
An explanation of what this special policy entails can be found on page 10 of the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy. A map showing the Can – Do area is attached at Appendix
B Page 9.

2.3

The premises falls within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area and is therefore subject to the
provisions of the special ‘cumulative impact’ policy.

3.

AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR
●

Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only
Monday to Sunday 7am to 10pm

●

Opening hours of premises
Monday to Sunday

7am to 10pm

3

4.

APPLICATION

4.1

Please refer to the application attached at Appendix C – Pages 11 – 26.

4.2

Representations against the application have been received from 3 ‘other persons’. These
are from representatives of nearby businesses. These are attached at Appendix D on
Pages 27 - 36.

4.3

Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing
objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘Prevention of
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’. These are also contained
within the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance
have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate and
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the
Operating Schedule.

4.4

No representations have been received from any of the Responsible Authorities i.e.
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Peterborough Trading Standards, Public Health Authority,
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council
Planning Department, Peterborough City Council Health & Safety Department,
Peterborough City Council Environmental Pollution Team, or Children’s Services. There are
no representations in support of the application.

4.5

A ‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory
Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises
Certificates) Regulations 2005.

5.

REPRESENTATIONS

5.1

Summary of issues raised by ‘other persons’ objecting to the application:
● In ‘Op Can-do’ area which is now subject to a special ‘cumulative impact policy.
● Another premises offering ‘Off Sales’ of alcohol would lead to an increase in anti-social
behaviour in the vicinity.

5.2

There were no representations in support of the application.

6.

MEDIATION

6.1

Mediation has not taken place.

7.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES:

7.1

Crime and disorder
●

A minimum of 8 CCTV cameras will be installed at the premises with a minimum of
one camera covering the frontage of the 
[...]
iability insurance shall be kept in force and a copy of the schedule will
be displayed at the venue and made available for inspection by an authorised Local
Authority or Police Officer or PCSO on request.

5

8.

POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS

8.1

The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application:

8.2

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
-

8.3

Objectives, Section 4 on Page 7 and 8
Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 6 and 7
Licence Conditions, Section 14 page 17
Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 17 on Page 19 and 20

Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2017
-

The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 7 to 17
Applications for Premises Licenses – Section 8 pages 52 to 62
Determining applications – Section 9 pages 70 to 78
Conditions Attached to Premises Licences – Section 10 page 79 to 90

9.

LICENSING OFFICER’S COMMENT (FOR INFORMATION)

9.1

Regulation 19(a) requires authorities to disregard any information given by a party or
person that is “not relevant” to the application.

9.2

Members should note that the letters and emails attached are in their entirety and that not
all matters raised within the representations are relevant matters for consideration under
the Licensing Act 2003. It is up to the Committee to decide upon what ‘weight’ they attach
to these areas.

10.

LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS

10.1

The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. This is an application for a new licence made
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act.

10.2

In this case, the application was received at these offices on 9 January 2018.

10.3

The application before this committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing
committee will make its decision based upon:
●
●
●
●

10.4

The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, in any of the following ways:
●
●
●
●

10.5

The merits of the application;
The promotion of the four licensing objectives;
The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority; and
The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – October 2014.

Decide to grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for;
Decide to grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the licensing
objectives);
Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity; and
Decide to refuse to grant the licence.

Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or any new condition added (Section
35(4) Licensing Act 2003.

6

APPENDIX A
LICENSING ACT 2003
GLOSSARY OF TERMS
Note: In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of
certain terms included in the Act. In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms. For a full definition of the terms
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003.
‘Child’
(a) means an individual aged under 16
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over
DCMS:

Department for Culture Media and Sport

‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the
Premises Licence holder.
‘Other Persons’:
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area
and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority.
‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am.
‘Licensable Activities’ means: ●
●
●
●

The sale by retail of alcohol
The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the
club
The provision of Regulated Entertainment
The provision of Late Night Refreshment

‘Licensing Authority’: - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council
‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise
requires.
‘Licensing Objectives’
●
●
●
●

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and
any others that may be prescribed): ●
●
●
●
●

The relevant Licensable Activities
The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when
premises are open to the public
Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the
Premises Supervisor
Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply
on and/or off the premises
The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives

‘Challenge 25’ means that a retailer will ask for proof of identification if they have reason to
believe that the person making a purchase of alcohol is under the age of 25.

7

‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government
Finance Act 1988(b).
‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the Act) means: ●
●
●
●
●
●
●

A performance of a play
An exhibition of a film
An indoor sporting event
A boxing or wrestling entertainment
A performance of live music
Any playing of recorded music
A performance of dance

Except where there is an exemption under the Live Music Act 2012 or Statutory Instrument 2013
No. 1578 The Licensing Act 2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013
Or entertainment of a simila
[...]
r Club Premises Certificate will be required
for the period of the event).
‘the Act’: means the Licensing Act 2003

8

APPENDIX B

9

This page is intentionally left blank

10

APPENDIX C
Peterborough
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact
licensing@peterborough.gov.uk
Telephone: 01733 747474

* required information

Section 1 of 21
You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.
This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

System reference

Not Currently In Use

Your reference

International Food Centre

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?
Yes

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

No

Applicant Details
* First name

Razaq

* Family name

Karim

* E-mail
Include country code.

Main telephone number
Other telephone number
Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader
Applying as an individual

11
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means you are
applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

Continued from previous page...

Your Address

Address official correspondence should be
sent to.

* Building number or name
* Street
District
* City or town
County or administrative area
* Postcode
* Country

United Kingdom

Section 2 of 21
PREMISES DETAILS
I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordan
[...]
 give rise to concern in respect of children
Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 17 of 21
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings
MONDAY
Start 07:00

End

Start

End 22:00

18
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Give timings in 24 hour clock.
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY
Start 07:00

End

Start

End 22:00

Start 07:00

End

Start

End 22:00

Start 07:00

End

Start

End 22:00

Start 07:00

End

Start

End 22:00

Start 07:00

End

Start

End 22:00

Start 07:00

End

Start

End 22:00

WEDNESDAY

THURSDAY

FRIDAY

SATURDAY

SUNDAY

State any seasonal variations
For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below
For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21
LICENSING OBJECTIVES
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

19
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
A minimum of 8 CCTV cameras will be installed at the premises, a minimum of one camera will cover the frontage of the
premises.
The need for SIA at the premises will be risk assessed on a regular basis. SIA will be employed if requested in writing by the
Police or Licensing Authority. If SIA are employed a bound book must be maintained by the premises licence holder
containing the following details for SIA door staff; full name, SIA badge number, full agency details through which they
have been allocated to work at the premises, time they began and completed their duty. This book must be kept for a
minimum period of 12 months and must be made available for inspection by authorised officers upon request.
CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of evidential quality in all lighting
conditions in particular facial recognition. Cameras must cover the entire licensed area (including the frontage of the
premises).
CCTV equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and date stamped and must be retained for
a minimum period of 14 consecutive days.
The premises licence holder must ensure at all times that an appointed member of staff is capable and competent at
downloading CCTV footage in a recordable format and hand this footage over to the Police / Local Authority upon
reasonable request, but in any event, within 24 hours. All images downloaded must be provided in a format that can be
viewed on readily available equipment without the need for specialist software.
All incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises and details of occasions when the police are called to the
premises must be recorded in a log book by relevant staff including the staff members name the date and time of the
incident.
All refusals of age restricted products including will be recorded in detail within the daily log book.
All staff will be trained with regards to the sale of alcohol under the Licensing Act 2003 prior to making any sales. This
training must be ongoing, logged and available for inspection on request by the Police and authorised council officers at
any reasonable time.
No Beer/Cider/Lager above 6.5% abv will be sold at the premises.

c) Public safety
Adequate and appropriate first aid equipment and materials must be available on the premises.
Valid public liability insurance must be kept in force and a copy of the schedule must be available for inspection by an
authorised officer.
A fire risk assessment required under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (as amended) will be completed and
be available for inspection by an authorised officer.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

20
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Continued from previous page...

The placing of bottles into receptacles outside the premises shall take place at times that will minimise disturbance to
nearby properties.
Receptacles for waste shall be emptied regularly to minimise nuisance smells.
Adequate and suitable (lidded) receptacles shall be provided to receive and store refuse from the premises/site.
Receptacles for refuse storage shall be maintained in a clean condition.
The placing of any waste from into receptacles outside the premises shall take place at times that will minimise disturbance
to nearby properties.
All deliveries to the premises will be between 06.00 and 21.00hrs.
Clear visible notices will be placed at the entrance/exits asking patrons to respect the needs of local residents and disperse
the area quietly.
Any refuse on the frontage of the premises will be regularly cleared.

e) The protection of children from harm
The ‘Challenge 25’ initiative to prevent sales of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age will be implemented at the
premises.
Signage will be prominently placed within the premises advertising the fact that the premises operates the ‘Challenge 25’
initiative.

Section 19 of 21
NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

21
© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from part

Minutes of the meeting

AB
Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Thursday, 1 March 2018
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
1. Election of Chairman

Following a nomination which was seconded, Councillor Hiller was appointed
as the Chairman for this meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayres, Councillor Allen
was in attendance as substitute.

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Application

New Premises Licence

4.1

Application Reference

076652

4.2

Sub-Committee Members

Councillor Hiller
Councillor Allen
Councillor Okonkowski

4.3

Officers

Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer – Clerk to the SubCommittee

4.4

Applicant

International Food Centre - Unit 1 & 2, 41 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1
2RH

4.5

Nature of Application

Application Type
Application for a new premises licence.
Authorisations and Times Applied For
●

Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only
Monday to Sunday 7am to 10pm

●

Hours premises are open to the public
Monday to Sunday 7am to 10pm

Summary of New Premises Licence Application
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, following the submission of an
application for a new premises licence for International Food Centre - Unit 1
& 2, 41 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2RH, which had attracted
representations in objection to the application, the Licensing Authority was
required to hold a hearing.
A summary of the issues raised by persons objecting to application included:

●
●
4.6

4.7

Licensing Objective(s)
under which
representations were
made
3.2
Parties/Representatives
and witnesses present

1
2
3
4

In ‘Op Can-do’ area which was subject to a special ‘cumulative
impact policy.
Another premises offering ‘Off Sales’ of alcohol would lead to an
increase in anti-social behaviour in the vicinity.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm
Public Safety

The Licensing Authority
The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing
Authority.
Applicant
The applicant Mr Raziq Karim
The applicant’s representative, Mr Jamil Ismal
Other Persons
Emanuel Di’Natale represented by Sarah Search
Mohammed Hussain

4.8

4.9

Pre-hearing considerations There were no pre-hearing considerations.
and any decisions taken by
the Sub-Committee relating
to ancillary matters
Oral representations
The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main
points with regards to the application. The key points raised in his address
included the representation submitted against the application by local
residents. In addition Members were advised that the premises was located
on the corner of Lincoln Road and Geneva Street.
Applicant
Mr Raziq Karim addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during
their address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as
follows:
●
●
●
●
●
●

The applicant advised that he had operated another shop located at
52 to 54 Oundle Road, which had experienced no issues.
The applicant advised that the International Food Centre, was being
operated as a good clean shop.
The International Food Store would be reliant on the sale of alcohol
as well as international food.
The applicant confirmed that he intended to sell alternative items that
were not on offer at similar neighbouring shops.
The applicant confirmed that the sale of alcohol would make a more
profitable business.
The Lincoln Road location was closer to the City Centre than the
store located at Oundle Road and was anticipated to provide a larger
profit.

Other Persons – Emanuel Di’Natale and Sarah Search
Emanuel Di’Natale and Sarah Search addressed the Sub-Committee. The
key points raised during their address, and following questions from the SubCommittee were as follows:
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

There were already five businesses in the Cumulative Impact Area
(CIA) that sold alcohol.
Some of the clients of Headmasters had felt very intimidated by the
street drinkers in the area and it was felt that another off licence
would exacerbate the issue.
Street cleaning had to be requested on a regular basis.
Incidents which involved the street drinkers had been reported to the
Police on a regular basis.
Headmasters had requested an increase in Police Community
Support Officer (PCSO) presence for the area.
There was an off licence opposite Headmasters hairdressers, that
had attracted many issues such as litter, methadone patients and
street drinkers loitering and behaving in an antisocial manner.
Headmasters provided hair and beauty services to their clients in the
salon and customers continued to use the business only because
they were loyal.
Crime was a significant issue in the area, which had increased over
the past 30 years due to the number alcohol off sales premises.
Members of staff at Headmasters regularly collected and disposed of
the rubbish build up in the area from other neighbouring
establishments that had sold alcohol.
For the reasons outlined in the representations, other persons felt that
there would be no requirement for the Sub-Committee to issue a
further premises licence to an already saturated area.
There were four off licensed stores and the Geneva Bar which was an
on licence providing the sale of alcohol in the area.

Other Persons – Mohammed Hussain
Mohammed Hussain addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised
during their address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were
as follows:
●
●

There had been ongoing alcohol related issues at no 41 and 57
Lincoln Road. There had also been a Council order that prohibited
drinking outside these establishments and other antisocial behaviour.
Settys was a newsagents located on Lincoln Road that had not
offered alcohol sales and was established seventeen years ago.

Applicant’s Representative Mr Jamil Ismal
Mr Jamil Ismal, the Applicant’s representative and business partner
addressed the Sub-Committee, and following questions from the SubCommittee were as follows:
●
●
●

The Applicant was not sure why other shops had experienced the
issues outlined within the representations, however felt that he could
operate a shop that would not attract the behaviours referred to.
The applicant kept a clean and well operated shop on Oundle Road
for two years.
The applicant had installed CCTV and had conformed to other

●
4.10

Written representations
and supplementary
material taken into
consideration

Licensing Act measures such as challenge 25. Members commented
that the measures adopted were standard practice and would be
expected.
The applicant would follow the rules and cooperate with the Authority
should a premises licence be granted.

Applicant
Consideration was given to the application for a Premises Licence, attached
to the Sub-Committee report.
Other Persons
Consideration was given to the written submission attached to the SubCommittee report from for local businesses.

4.11

Facts/Issues in dispute

Issue 1
Whether the premises licence application would further support the
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective.
Issue 2
Whether the premises licence application would further support the
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.
Issue 3
Whether the premises licence application would further support the
‘Protection of Children from Harm’ Licensing Objective.
Issue 4
Whether the premises licence application would further support the ‘Public
Safety’ Licensing Objective.

5. Decision

The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also
took into account the contents of the application and all
representations and submissions made in relation to it. The SubCommittee found as follows:The Sub-Committee considered the representations made today and in
writing from Other Persons.
The Sub-Committee considered the points raised in objection to the
application by other persons (three local businesses), and a summary of the
issues raised included:
●
●
●
●
●

Premises were within the ‘Op Can-do’ area which was subject to a
special ‘cumulative impact policy and had been since April 2013;
Other like businesses catered for alcohol off sales in the vicinity;
Another premises offering ‘Off Sales’ of alcohol would lead to an
increase in anti-social behaviour in the vicinity, as detailed in the
representations;
If a premises licence was granted, it would add to the cumulative
impact in the area;
There were no representations from the Police or other Responsible

●

Authorities; and
There were no representations in support of the Application.

The Applicant stated that he operated another shop and had experienced no
issues. The International Food Centre would be a larger shop selling
international food. The off sales of alcohol would help to make the business
more profitable.
The Sub Committee referred to:
●
●

The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy; and
The Government Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003

The Sub-Committee therefore REFUSED the premises licence as applied
for, relating to the premises known as International Food Centre, Unit 1&2,
41 Lincoln Road, PE1 2RH.
Any party in objection to the decision may appeal to the Peterborough
Magistrates Court within 21 days.
Chairman
Start 1:30pm – End 2:23pm

